

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 58

Caroni, Trinidad, Tuesday 17th December, 2019—Price \$1.00

No. 182

THE FOLLOWING HAVE BEEN ISSUED:

BILL entitled "An Act to combat corruption and other wrongdoings by encouraging and facilitating disclosures of improper conduct in the public and private sector, to protect persons making those disclosures from detrimental action, to regulate the receiving, investigating or otherwise dealing with disclosures of improper conduct and to provide for other matters connected therewith"—(\$6.00).

BILL entitled "An Act to establish the Trinidad and Tobago Revenue Authority and for related matters" —(\$6.80).

2476

SUPPLEMENTS TO THIS ISSUE

The documents detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as Supplements to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

Legal Supplement Part B—

Notification to authorise the use of Balaclava Masks-(Legal Notice No. 389 of 2019).

Legal Supplement Part C-

Bill entitled "An Act to combat corruption and other wrongdoings by encouraging and facilitating disclosures of improper conduct in the public and private sector, to protect persons making those disclosures from detrimental action, to regulate the receiving, investigating or otherwise dealing with disclosures of improper conduct and to provide for other matters connected therewith"

Bill entitled "An Act to establish the Trinidad and Tobago Revenue Authority and for related matters".

2477

PUBLICATION OF BILLS

Notice is hereby given that the following Bills are published as a Supplement to this *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette* for public information:

The Whistleblower Protection Bill, 2019.

The Trinidad and Tobago Revenue Authority Bill, 2019.

Copies of the Bills may be purchased from the Government Printery Sales Section, 55-57, Eteck Park, Frederick Settlement, Caroni.

B. CEASAR
Clerk of the Senate

2478

APPOINTMENT OF JUSTICES OF THE PEACE

UNDER the provision of section 4(1) of the Summary Courts Act, Chap. 4:20, Her Excellency the President, on the advice of the Attorney General, has been pleased to appoint the below mentioned persons to be Justices of the Peace, (ex officio) for Trinidad and Tobago, during the period which they hold office as stated hereunder:

SHARDA NARINESING	Н		 Assistant Registrars and Deputy Marshal for the Family and Children Division of Trinidad and Tobago
SYDELLE JOHNSON			 do.
LA VANNA BOUYEA			 do.
DEBRA BRIDGELAL			 do.
NARISA JASMATH-SAH	IADEO		 do.
MARSHA CHASSEAU			 do.
DION PHILLIP			 do.
DAVE DOON		•••	 Section Manager for Family Court, Family and Children Division of Trinidad and Tobago

Dated this 3rd day of October, 2019.

A STEPHENS

for Permanent Secretary Ministry of the Attorney General and Legal Affairs

2479

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

NOTICE TO JURORS

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that one of the Judges/Masters of the High Court of Justice will sit in Chambers at the Supreme Court at Port-of-Spain on Wednesday 18th December, 2019 at 8.00 o'clock in the forenoon for the purpose of hearing applications by persons for exemption from serving as Jurors at the Session to be held at Port-of-Spain on Friday 3rd January, 2019.

All such applications should be made in writing.

Applications made after that date may not be entertained.

Dated this 25th day of November, 2019.

Assistant Registrar, Hall of Justice Port-of-Spain

2480

LOSS OF PAN-AMERICAN LIFE INSURANCE OF (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) POLICIES

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, this notice is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this notice, this Company intends to issue duplicate policies to replace the following policies, numbers stated below, which have been declared lost/destroyed:

Name	$Policy\ Number$	
SHAM CHOTALAL	 	 3494504
SHAM CHOTALAL	 	 3494503
CHERRON SHIM	 	 3505888

PAN-AMERICAN LIFE INSURANCE OF (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO)

91–93, St. Vincent Street Port-of-Spain.

2481

SPECIAL LICENSING SESSION (Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10)

SANGRE GRANDE

NOTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under the provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of North-Eastern Counties, (St. Andrew/St. David), has appointed FRIDAY THE 13TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2019 at 1.00 o'clock in the afternoon at the Sangre Grande Magistrate's Court as the day, hour and place at which a Special Session will be held to hear and determine the application of Andrew Sankar Ramadhin of ¼ Mile Mark, Toco Main Road, Sangre Grande, Vega De Oropouche, Sangre Grande, for a Certificate authorizing him to carry on the trade of a Spirit Retailer in respect of premises situate at Ojoe Road, Sangre Grande.

Dated this 4th day of December, 2019 at the Sangre Grande Magistrate's Court.

M. ALI

Chairperson, Licensing Committee North-Eastern Counties